

8

Ex. Civil 59/24

Vijay Sardana Vs. M/s Miric Biotech Ltd. & Anr.

Senior Citizen matter.

18.07.2024

Present: Sh. Ashok Sardana, Attorney of DH in person.
Sh. Himanshu, Ld. Counsel for the JD No. 2.

At request, vakalatnama be filed within a week.

Ld. counsel for JD No. 2 submits that possession of suit property is lying with JD No. 1 only and he has no objection, if warrant of possession be issued. He also submits that he has filed review petition against impugned judgment i.e. also listed for today.

Submissions heard.

Record reveals that vide *ex-parte* judgment dated 05.02.2024, decree of possession alongwith decree of damages / occupation charges was granted in favour of plaintiff /DH. Admittedly, possession has not been handed over yet.

In view thereof, issue warrant of possession of the suit property on filing of PF, with directions to the bailiff to break open the lock, if in case the suit property is found to be locked. Further, concerned SHO is also directed to assist the bailiff in this case.

DH to appear before Ld. ACJ, (S-W) Dwarka for appointment of bailiff on **08.08.2024**.

Put up for further proceedings on 24.08.2024.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 18.07.2024