

24 EX CIVIL 59/24 VIJAY SARDANA Vs. M/S MIRIC BIOTECH LTD. AND ANR

23.03.2026

One of the Regular Stenographers is on paternity leave from 20.02.2026 till 03.04.2026.

Present: Sh. Ashok Sardana, father of DH.
Ms. Apoorva Thakral, Ld. Counsel for DH (VC).
None for JD no. 1.
Ms. Usha Yadav along with Ms. Preeti, Counsel for JD no. 2.

Today the matter is fixed for arguments on application under Section 344 and 355 of The Companies Act filed on behalf of JD No. 2.

It is pointed out that defendant no. 1's registered office is at Barakhamba Road which is outside the jurisdiction of this court. The affidavit of JD no. 2 accompanied with his Aadhar also shows that he is resident of Bihar. Hence none of the JDs are within the jurisdiction of this court.

In such circumstance, let transfer certificate be issued.

Nazir is directed to prepare transfer certificate.

File be consigned to Record Room.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 23.03.2026